Gross value 8 480 103 842 (3) 9 421

Impairment of other receivables (64) 0 1 0 (63)

Impairment (64) 0 1 0 (63)

Net value 8 416 103 843 (3) 9 358

Cash and cash equivalents 31/03/15

Change in

consolidation

scope

Change
Translation

gain (loss)
30/09/15

Money-market mutual funds (SICAVs) - Cash

equivalents
11 246 0 (4 720) 0 6 526

Cash and cash equivalents 14 917 539 (3 955) 11 11 513

Gross value 26 162 539 (8 675) 11 18 038

Impairment 0 0 0 0 0

Net value 26 162 539 (8 675) 11 18 038

Solucom  Solucom

Interim financial statements at 30 September 2015 Page 31/38

Changes in the amount of provisions impacted operating income on ordinary activities of €(553)k.

Sensitivity tests

Tests were carried out to measure the sensitivity of end-of-career provisions to fluctuations in the
discount rate.

An increase of 0.25% in the discount rate applied to these provisions would reduce the actuarial
difference by €384k (booked as equity), while a decline of 0.25% would augment the actuarial
difference by €410k.

Note 12.  Financial liabilities and net debt

31/03/15

Change in

consolidation

scope

Increase Reversal

Translation

gain

(loss)

30/09/15

Used Unused

Provision for retirement packages 6 892 806 402 (75) (1 093) (25) 6 907

Total long-term provisions 6 892 806 402 (75) (1 093) (25) 6 907

Provision for loss 1 696 0 358 (105) (27) 0 1 922

Provision for contingencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total short-term provisions 1 696 0 358 (105) (27) 0 1 922

Total provisions 8 588 806 760 (180) (1 121) (26) 8 829

31/03/15

Change in

consolidation

scope

Change
Translation

gain (loss)
30/09/15

Debt > 5 years 0 0 0 0 0

Bonds 0 0 0 0 0

Debt 1 ≥ 5 years 3 213 67 55 (2) 3 335

Bonds 2 949 0 7 0 2 957

Financial debt (Leases) 264 67 48 (2) 379

Total non-current financial liabilities 3 213 67 55 (2) 3 335

Bank borrow ings (1) (40) 0 8 0 (32)

Other borrow ings and financial debt 0 0 0 0 0

Financial debt (Leases) 322 31 33 (1) 387

Bank overdrafts 8 0 (1) 0 7

Accrued interest not due 87 0 (4) 0 82

Total current financial liabilities (< 1 year) 377 31 36 0 444

Total financial liabilities excluding bank

overdrafts
3 582 98 92 (2) 3 772

Total financial liabilities 3 590 98 91 (2) 3 780

(1) Fees to set up original €16,000k line of credit. No draw  dow ns at 30/09/15.

Breakdown of financial liabilities by rate:

31/03/15 30/09/15

Rate Fixed Variable Fixed Variable

Non-current f inancial liabilities 3 213 0 3 335 0

Current f inancial liabilities 417 (40) 476 (32)

Total passifs financiers 3 630 (40) 3 811 (32)

Solucom  Solucom

Interim financial statements at 30 September 2015 Page 32/38

Assets pledged as collateral against these borrowings are described in Note 15 below.
The Group did not default on any of its debt repayment obligations during the period.

The features of the bond subscribed to by the Micado France 2018 mutual fund are as follows:

 Nominal: €3,000k

 Coupon: 5.5%

 Maturity: 02/10/2018

 Issue date: 30/10/2012

This bond is measured in accordance with the observable data specified in IFRS 13.

Note 13.  Other liabilities

Change in cash and cash equivalents / net (debt)

Cash and cash equivalents 31/03/15

Change in

consolidation